
 

 

 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF TIME 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who 
attends the meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016  
 

Report SA/13/16   Pages A to E 
 
 6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Procedure 
 
7. Questions from Members 

 
The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 
 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE B 

 

Please ask for: Val Last 

Direct Line: 01449  724673 

Fax Number: 01449  724696 

E-mail: val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 
 
TIME 

 
Wednesday 8 June 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
11:00 am 

 
 

 
 
 

27 May 2016 

Public Document Pack



 
8. Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report SA/14/16  Pages 1 to 36 
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to accommodate visiting 
Ward Members and members of the public. 

 
9. Site Inspection 
 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held on 
Wednesday, 13 April 2016 (exact time to be given).  The Committee will reconvene after 
the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting. 

 
10. Urgent business – such other business which, by
[...]
stitution/Revised-2015/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf


 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Members: 
 

Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Barry Humphreys MBE 
John Levantis 
Dave Muller 
Jane Storey 

  

    

Green Group  
    

Councillor: Keith Welham 
 

  

Liberal Democrat Group 
    

Councillor: Mike Norris   
    
Substitutes 

 

Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training 
 
Ward Members 
 

Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards 

 



Mid Suffolk District Council 
 

Vision 
 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of Mid 
Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 

Strategic Priorities 2014-2019 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver sustainable economic 
growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, heritage and the natural and built 
environment. 
 
2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost effective homes 
with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations. 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self sufficient, strong, healthy and 
safe. 
 
 

 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment sites and 
other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage investment in infrastructure, 
skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement  - All communities are thriving, growing, healthy, 
active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the right way, at 
the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater income 
generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 



This page is intentionally left blank



A 

 SA/13/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the 
Council Offices, Needham Market on 11 May 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor:  Jessica Fleming 
  Derrick Haley * 
  Diana Kearsley * 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
  
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Sarah Mansel * 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
Ward Members:  
  
In attendance: Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 
   Interim Planning Lawyer 
   Governance Support Officer (VL/KD)   
 
SA74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 Councillors Derrick Haley, Diana Kearsley and Sarah Mansel were substituting for 

Councillors Julie Flatman, Jane Storey and Keith Welham respectively.  An apology for 
absence was received from Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE. 

 
SA75 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Dave Muller declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application 3308/15 as the 
Ward Member for Stowmarket North and having had contact with Crest Nicholson 
Eastern Ltd, Cedars Park Action Group and residents.  

   
SA76 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that there had been receipt of lobbying by email. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



B 

SA77 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 Councillor Sarah Mansel declared that she had visited the site for Application 1709/16. 
 
SA78 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA79 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

  
1709/16 Sam Rogers (Objector) 

Michael Smith (Applicant) 
 
Item 1 

Application 1709/16 
Proposal Creation of 89 no one, two, three and four bedroom houses, 

bungalows and apartments, plus associated roads, car parking, public 
open space and landscaping, including vehicle access from Wagtail 
Drive and cycleway/emergency access from Stowupland Road 
(scheme includes provision for temporary construction access from 
Stowupland Road) 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Phase 6C Cedars Park 
Applicant Crest Nicholson Eastern 
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) drew Members attention 
to the tabled papers which included the response from Stowmarket Town Council, 
Environmental Health, Highways England, Landscape Officer, Natural Environment 
Team and further representations from residents.  The Chairman adjourned the 
meeting to allow Members to read the papers. 
 
The Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning outlined the major concerns 
to the community, the changes in policy since the earlier Wagtail Drive development, 
the Highways Authority response, relevant NPPF guidance, the reasons for refusal of 
the previous application and the position regarding the lack of a five year land supply.     
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) advised that 22% 
Affordable Housing was proposed and that the CIL figure was likely to be £360,000.  
He also recommended that all the conditions suggested by Highways and the SCC 
Ecology Officer be included if permission was granted. 
 
Sam Rogers, speaking on behalf of the Cedars Park Action Group, said that 
development was not opposed but that it must be appropriate to its setting.  A meeting 
had been held with Crest Nicholson since the previous application was refused and 
although some concerns had been addressed, eg the inclusion of bungalows along the 
Elizabeth Way boundary, which was welcomed there were still concerns remaining.  
The ancient meadow to the south of the site was a designated area of biodiversity in 
the Master Plan; the tree line view on the Gipping Valley Ridge was the only such view 
from the town; the planned housing in the Master Plan had already been exceeded; a 
proposed roundabout had been replaced with a T-junction which was a major cause of 
the existing traffic problems; and the proposed development was not in keeping with 

Page 2



C 

Norton House, a Listed Building.  Stowmarket Area Action Plan Policy 4.2 said that 
build must enhance the town and views which this development did not, and Policy 9.1 
said a designated meadow as a key biodiversity area should not be developed.  
 
Michael Smith, the applicant, said the proposed scheme addressed the issues for the 
previous refusal.  The previously proposed houses to the south of Hill Farm had been 
removed allowing the trees to remain, landscaping was to be enhanced to strengthen 
biodiversity and the field access was not to be used for traffic again allowing for 
enhanced planting.  The number of dwellings had been reduced and bungalows now 
replaced the proposed houses along Elizabeth Way to overcome overlooking 
concerns.  Although he accepted the concerns regarding parking problems on Wagtail 
Drive, these were not related to the development site and the proposed parking would 
mean that the problem was not exacerbated.  It was a sustainable location within the 
Settlement Boundary with facilities within walking distance.  The scheme was 
compliant with planning policy and there were no technical or policy objections from the 
statutory consultees. 
 
Councillor Dave Muller, Ward Member, advised that although there were some 
positives from this revised application and Crest Nicholson had listened to residents 
regarding some concerns there were still many objections.  The major concern was still 
the Wagtail Drive road access.  Many cars parked on the road and some on the 
pavement, if all the cars were parked on the road emergency access would not be 
possible and those on the pavement caused an obstruction to pedestrians.  There were 
many roads leading on to Wagtail Drive and he received numerous complaints about 
reduced vision caused by the parked cars.  He said emergency vehicles might not be 
able to get through Wagtail Drive quickly enough causing a danger to life and he was 
also unhappy with the proposed emergency access as this would require the driver to 
use a key to remove the pillar to gain entry again causing delay.  He felt that 
notwithstanding the Highways Authority comments an access from Stowupland Road 
would be preferable as this was the shortest route to the town.  Other concerns were 
the lack of infrastructure (schools, doctors, dentists) to cope with the additional demand 
from the new homes.  He considered the application should be refused on safety 
grounds. 
 
Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE, Ward Member, commented by email.  He said that 
he knew the area well and understood the concerns of the residents over the increased 
traffic on Wagtail Drive.  The current traffic issues were well documented and there 
was 
[...]
ct ~6 ~ -the significant policy, 
consistency or 

~''"""~ ec~O-J material 
considerations which ~. 
make a decision on 
the application of more 
than local significance 

13.4 Please detail the 
1 'J)t~ Wii11-11t -ffs<~ clear and substantial 

planning reasons for ~~s~ 
requesting a referral ~~q ~ft€-

~\12c-. 
'-...:> - '4~/~· 

13.5 Please detail the ~ ~f'u (fr-J\ ~ nt- S:Jf/rf:JKT wider District and 
public interest in the of-?rt- f'AIZ4sf- COJI"iC/L ~ 
application 

~ orJC) ~1<:5~ 
J r-\r16ol.t=n--e ,..../-EtC)~ . 

13.6 If the application 
is not in your Ward 
please describe the 
very significant 
impacts upon your 
Ward which might 
arise from the 
development 
13.7 Please confirm l -tW\/C:: ~ Ur11+ u~ ~tff 
what steps you have 

~0 ~+\Ao ~f$~ taken to discuss a 
referral to committee c_~ ~0-6 ~-:I:*~ rTf Vt&)S. 
with the case officer 

LtV Page 17



FRESSINGFIELD PARISH COUNCIL 
Comments from: Clerk to the Council 

Application Number: 3282/15 

Proposal: application for outline planning permission for the erection of a detached bungalow 
Location: The Cottage, Church Street 

The Planning Committee discussed this proposal and voted unanimously to recommend approval for the 
application with the following comments to be noted: 
The Heritage Officer's comments were noted ref urban style which is something Fressingfield Parish 
Council identifies as having some relevance to this application. 
It could be presumed that the proposed building would generate adverse comment, if it were to adhere to 
the design in the application, being of a utilitarian style in the conservation area of the village. Perhaps 
greater effort could be expended by the applicant to ensure either a more sympathetic (to its surroundings) 
or more modern, ecological design in line with the expectation of a conservation area be chosen when the 
application for full planning permission is submitted 

Please note: APPROVAL recommended 

SIGNED: Ozui ~ 8"'ff. 
Clerk to Fressingfield Parish C
[...]
ect of 
ground conditions and requires that risks from land contamination are properly 
assessed. 

Therefore a land contamination assessment should be submitted with the 
application. 

For this size of development, this assessment need not require an intrusive 
investigation but as a minimum requirement a desk top study and site walk over 
report (or questionnaire available on the Council web site) should be submitted. If 
this identifies the likelihood of contaminants then a detailed investigation is required. " 

I hope this is of assistance. 

David Harrold MCIEH 

Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk Council 

01449 724718 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 08 June 2016 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

1 
3282/15 
Application for Outline Planning Permission for the erection of a 
detached bungalow 
The Cottage, Church Street, Fressingfield IP21 5PA 
0.03692 
Mr 0 Wyper 
September 11, 2015 
March 1, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 

A Member of the Council has requested that the application is determined by the 
appropriate Committee and the request has been made in accordance with the 
Planning Code of Practice or such other protocol I procedure adopted by the 
Council. The Members reasoning is included in the agenda bundle. 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. The applicant contacted the Duty Officer and the development of the site 
was discussed. Preliminary discussions suggested that the proposals 
would be acceptable in principle, subject to findings of the site visit and 
consultation responses. Advice made specific reference to the position 
of the site within the settlement boundary, and the prominence of the 
location. 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2. The application site is located within the relatively built-up area in the 
centre of Fressingfield . This area is characterised by various styles and 
sizes of dwellings interspersed with open space. 

The application site relates to the garden associated with the property 
known as The Cottage. The site is currently an established garden, 
bordered by a number of trees and a 6ft timber fence, without which the 

Page 35



HISTORY 

site would be generally unscreened and would be readily visible from the 
footway and public highways. The site is accessed by an existing access 
off Church Street which also serves the existing property. 

The application site is situated in a prominent position on the street 
scene, near to the listed building that also fronts Church Street. The site 
is within the Fressingfield Conservation Area. The village has reta ined its 
settlement boundary and the site is located within the boundary that was 
formerly defined within the Local Plan. As such, for the purposes of 
planning, the settlement is defined as a "Primary Village". These are a 
capable of limited growth where local need has been established. 

3. The planning history relevant to the application site is: 

There is no planning history relevant to the application site. 

PROPOSAL 

4. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached two 
bedroom bungalow. 

POLICY 

Consideration in this case, is only for the principal of development in the 
location. All matters, including the access, appearance, scale, layout and 
landscaping are reserved for subsequent approval. A block plan was 
submitted as part of the application which is indicative only. The indicative 
plan identifies that a bungalow could be located centrally within the plot 
with parking and turning provided to the side of the dwelling. 

5. Planning Policy Guidance 

See Appendix below. 

CONSULTATIONS 

6. MSDC Environmental Health Officer (Land Contamination] - The 
Environmental Health Officer considered further assessment was 
required to es
[...]
ter 
weight that may be given)". The relevant Local Plan policies set out above 
are considered to be consistent with paragraph 14, 17, 57, 58, 61 and 64 
of the NPPF. 

Development Plan 

The principle of the development of a new residential dwelling is 
considered to be acceptable, subject to detailed compliance with Policies 
GP1 , H16, SB2, and CL8 of the saved Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998), 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2008) and Policies FC 1 and FC 1.1 of 
the Core Strategy Focused Review (2012) and other considerations. 

Design and Layout 

The site is located with in the settlement of Fressingfield, as a defined by 
the Policy CS1 of the Mid Suffolk Core Strategy as a Primary Village. 
These villages are defined as capable of limited growth where local need 

Page 39



has been established. 

The NPPF states that districts should have a 5 year land supply plus an 
appropriate buffer. Mid Suffolk's land supply does not meet this 
requirement, and for the purposes of this report the housing land supply 
was calculated in June 2015, and stated to be 3.3 years. 

Given that Mid Suffolk cannot demonstrate a 5 year housing supply it is 
considered that Policy CS1 and the housing policies on land supply 
should be not considered to be up to date. The NPPF nevertheless 
requires that the development must be considered to be sustainable in 
order to be acceptable. The proposal site is within the settlement 
boundary of Fressingfield where in usual circumstances new residential 
development would be considered appropriate. 

Officers have carefully considered the context of this site, in particular the 
facilities that would be available to the occupiers of the proposed dwelling . 
The details above identify that there are facilities available that are within 
a reasonable walking distance and can be accessed by a lit footway. 
These faci lities would allow for the occupiers to access a number of 
facilities or services required in a typical day without the need for the 
reliance on the private car. 

Taking all of these factors on board, the Mid Suffolk District Council's 
current 5 year Housing Land Supply and the NPPF position on this matter 
it is considered that, under these particular circumstances the principle of 
residential development is not considered unacceptable. 

Heritage 

The application seeks outline planning permission to erect a dwelling in 
the domestic garden associated with The Cottage. The development 
would not be within the immediate curtilage of this listed building, however 
located within the setting of the Grade II listed building known as 
'Hemm-Dinn and adjoining cottage occupied by Mr. Green", with origins 
dating from the fourteenth century. It is however, considered that there 
would be limited direct harm to the setting of th is designated heritage 
asset. 

There are other listed buildings in this part of Fressingfield whose wider 
setting would be affected by this proposal. The Council's Heritage Officer 
has advised that the site is situated within the historical core of the village 
which hosts both Grade I and Grade II* listed buildings. 

The Fressingfield Conservation Area Appraisal demonstrates the 'quality 
of place' when assessing development in the area. The site forms part of 

Page 40



an undesignated visually open space along a main route towards the 
historical focal point of the village, with properties set back from the road, 
resulting in a low density character. Although not designated as a visually 
open space, properties along Laxfield Road are well set back, with large 
front gardens. Development in this area will erode this sense of place 
created historically. 

Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that where development will lead to 
less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage 
asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefit. 

Whilst it is accepted that the provision of a single dwelling would add to 
the local housing s
[...]
his context, the amenities of the occupants of the 
surrounding residential properties could be adversely affected by the 
proposal, to an unacceptable extent. Consideration has been given to the 
additional vehicular movements and the impact that this would have upon 
the properties along Church Street, which face the highway. It is 
considered that one further dwelling would not create a significant 
material increase in the number of vehicular movements to cause an 
unacceptable level of noise or disturbance to the occupiers of these 
properties. Overall the impact of the proposal is not considered to be 
unacceptable and could be reasonably controlled under reserved matters. 

Biodiversity 

The application site is an established informal garden with a number of 
mature trees. As layout and landscaping are reserved for subsequent 
approval these conclusions may alter. However the Council's Tree Officer 
has confirmed that the trees on site are of limited amenity value and as 
such has not raised an objection to the proposal. 

There are no records of protected species in the vicinity of the application 
site. Furthermore the proposal is for the construction of a single dwelling; 
works which will not include the loss of any potential habitats, as such the 
proposal is not considered to risk harm to protected species. 

Conclusion 

The proposed development of this undeveloped green space would 
diminish its contribution to both the setting of the listed buildings and the 
wider Fressingfield Conservation Area. The infill development, results in a 
contrived and seemingly unnatural evolution of development in this 
sensitive location. Whilst under normal circumstances surrounding the 5 
year Housing Land Supply and the accessibility to local services the 
proposed development could be considered to represent a sustainable 
form of residential development, the principle of the proposed 
development is concluded to cause unacceptable harm to designated 
heritage asset, the Fressingfield Conservation Area. 

Page 42



RECOMMENDATION 

That Outline Planning Permission be refused for the following reason: 

The proposed development of this undeveloped green space would diminish its 
contribution to both the setting of the listed buildings and the wider Fressingfield 
Conservation Area. The infill development, results in a contrived and seemingly 
unnatural evolution of development in this sensitive location. The proposal as such 
woul cause unacceptable harm to designated heritage assets and the Fressingfield 
Conservation Area. 

As such the proposal would be contrary to the NPPF, Local Plan Polices GP1 , HB1 , 
HB8, Core Strategy Policy CS5, Policies FC 1 and FC 1.1 of the Core Strategy 
Focused Review. 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A- PLANNING POLICIES 

Lindsey Wright 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

Cor1 - CS 1 Settlement Hierarchy 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 
CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 -MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAI NABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

HB8 -SAFEGUARDING THE CHARACTER OF CONSERVATION AREAS 
H16 - PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
HB1 - PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
H17 - KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 
GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX B- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letters of representation have been received from a total of 3 interested parties. 

The following people objected to the application 
 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



s~ \ \\r\ '"' 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 8 - a th June 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

Item Ref No. Location And Ward Member Offi

Minutes of the meeting


 SA/15/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held at the Council 
Offices, Needham Market on 8 June 2016 at 09:30 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  

 Councillor Roy Barker – Vice-Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
 
Councillor:  Julie Flatman 
  Derrick Haley * 
  Barry Humphreys MBE 
 John Levantis 
 Dave Muller 
 Jane Storey 
  
Green Group 
 
Councillor: Keith Welham 
 
Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Councillor: Mike Norris 
 
Denotes substitute * 
 
Ward Members: Lavinia Hadingham 
  
In attendance:  Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 
   Planning Officer (LW) 
  Enabling Officer – Heritage (PH) 
   Senior Legal Executive 
   Governance Support Officer (VL/KD)   
 
SA80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 Councillor Derrick Haley was substituting for Councillor Jessica Fleming. 
 
SA81 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY/NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
   
SA82 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Application 3282/15. 
 
SA83 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 
 



SA84 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S 
PETITION PROCEDURE 

 
 None received.  
 
SA85 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received.  
 
SA86 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Application Number Representations from 

  
3282/15 Malcolm Roberts (Parish Council) 

Kenneth Rowbottom (Supporter) 
Richard Sykes-Popham (Agent) 

 
Item 1 

Application 3282/15 
Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission for the erection of a detached 

bungalow 
Site Location FRESSINGFIELD – The Cottage, Church Street IP21 5PA 
Applicant Mr O Wyper 
 
Malcolm Roberts, advised that the Parish Council had voted unanimously to approve the 
application with the proviso that the dwelling’s architectural appearance be amended to 
better fit the Conservation Area and that the applicant was committed to bringing forward a 
Reserved Matters application to do so.  The Heritage Officer said that the approach to the 
village would be blighted by the proposal but there were already buildings on the opposite 
side of the road that did not preserve the medieval approach.  Two dwellings had recently 
been approved in the Conservation Area and both with the potential to affect the setting of a 
listed building in the same way this application was claimed to.  He felt the recommendation 
for refusal of this proposal demonstrated an inconsistent approach and that permission 
should be granted. 
 
Kenneth Rowbottom, a supporter said that he had lived in the Conservation Area of the 
village for over 18 years and knew the area well.  The applicant lived in one of the best 
maintained properties in the village and much thought and effort had been put into this 
application, which was not a frivolous proposal.  The plans paid due attention to being in a 
Conservation Area and it was a very good application with a sound basis. 
 
Richard Sykes-Popham, the Agent noted the strong community support for the application.  
He said the Officer’s report was framed in the negative and the proper weight had not been 
given to various factors.  The recommendation for refusal was against the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) approach as the lack of a five-year land supply meant that such 
applications should be approved unless unacceptable harm was proven.  There had been 
no scrutiny of the Heritage Officer’s comments and he considered that they were flawed in 
that:  the site was surrounded by a high fence and not open; there was no evidence of the 
site forming part of the historic gateway to the village; and little notice had been given to 
existing buildings abutting the highway.  No consideration had been given to the benefits of 
the scheme and no evidence presented of any sustainability assessment.  There was a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and the balance weighed in favour of 
permission which would allow a sensitively designed dwelling to be brought forward. 
 



Councillor Lavinia Hadingham, Ward Member said she disagreed with the Officer’s 
conclusions and recommendation.  Fressingfield was a primary village, the site was within 
the Settlement Boundary and there was support from both the Parish Council and wider 
community.  The applicant wished to move to a smaller property but stay in this lovely spot 
and intended to build the property for themselves.  There were holes in the Heritage 
Officer’s arguments as there were many houses built abutting the pavement, many of which 
were not picturesque.  It was an ordinary part of the village and there was no threat to the 
heritage of the village by approving the application. 
 
Member opinion was divided.  Some Members considered that there was a need for lifetime 
homes such as this and that a dwelling would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
Conservation Area.  It was felt that as this was an outline application a more sympathetic 
design could be brought forward at Reserved Matters stage.  Consideration should also be 
given to the Parish Council and community support.  A motion for approval was drawn by 
five votes to five and lost on the Chairman’s casting vote. 
 
Others felt that the application did not satisfactorily demonstrate that a dwelling with safe 
access/egress could be built on the site.  Further, to grant this application permission would 
restrict any proposed dwelling to a bungalow, limiting any design amendments to be 
brought forward at Reserved Matters stage.  A motion for refusal was drawn by five votes to 
five.             
 
By the Chairman’s casting vote 

 
Decision – That Outline Planning Permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development of this undeveloped green space would diminish its contribution 
to both the setting of the listed buildings and the wider Fressingfield Conservation Area.  
The infill development results in a contrived and seemingly unnatural evolution of 
development in this sensitive location.  The proposal as such would cause unacceptable 
harm to designated heritage assets and the Fressingfield Conservation Area. 
 
As such the proposal would be contrary to the NPPF, Local Plan Policies GP1, HB1, HB8, 
Core Strategy Policy CS5, Policies FC1 and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review 
 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chairman 

 


